



\$~114

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14437/2025

THE AKSHAYA PATRA FOUNDATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Mr. C.
Sanal Kumar, Ms. Chetna Singh and
Mr. Shubham Mathur, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel, Mr.
Abhimanyu Kapoor, Adv., GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **18.09.2025**

CM APPL.59180/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14437/2025

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

5. List on 10.12.2025.

6. In the meantime, the respondent shall expedite the process of verification of the petitioner's bill and if any payment is admittedly due to the petitioner, the same shall be forthwith released.

7. Let the respondent depute an officer to interact with the petitioner's representative for the purpose of verifying the bills submitted by the petitioner. Let the said exercise be done expeditiously and a status report as regards the outcome thereof, be also filed before the next date of hearing.

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J